## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT COUNTY OF ATLANTIC 2024-0126

## **RESOLUTION TO TERMINATE PARTICIPATION IN STATE HEALTH BENEFTIS PROGRAM**

**WHEREAS,** The Borough of Longport provides health coverage for its employees under the State Health Benefits Program; (hereinafter SHBP)

**WHEREAS,** The Borough of Longport wishes to move it health coverage for its employees to a different health insurance provider and is intending to pass a Resolution and enter into an agreement with Southern Coastal Regional Employee Benefits Fund for health coverage;

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners wishes to authorize the change in health insurance coverage and therefore to terminate the Boroughs participation in SHBP;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough of Longport Board of Commissioners that it hereby directs the Mayor to execute any and all documents necessary to terminate the Borough's participation in SHBP effective December 1, 2024.

RECOR	D OF GO	VERNING	BODY	VOTE C	DN FINAL	PASSAGE			
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V.	AB.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	x					Х			
LEEDS	X								
LAWLER	Х				Х				
	X-Indi	cates Vo	te N\	/-Not V	oting	AB-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:

9/18/2024

/s/ Monica Kyle, Municipal Clerk